
FACILITY CONDITION 
ASSESSMENTS

Wyoming Schools
June 2023



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

ABOUT BUREAU VERITAS

SCOPE OF WORK

REPORTING AND FINDINGS –
SCHOOL STRUCTURES

REPORTING AND FINDINGS –
SUPPORT BUILDINGS

QUESTIONS

Successful Asset 
Management:   
Managing assets and budgets 
through predictive and focused 
strategies, rather than by 
unpredictable or reactive actions.



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

$900
Million In Revenue

8,000
Employees

140
Offices and Laboratories in All 
50 States and Throughout Canada

HSE

CER

FAC

CTD

IND

MAXXAM

BUREAU VERITAS NORTH AMERICA

NORTH AMERICA



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

BUILDING ASSESSMENT & PROJECT MANAGEMENT GROUP

National Focus on Facility Assessments 
and Capital Planning

$120+ 800+ 35
Million In Revenue Employees Years of Assessments

60,000+ 10B+ 40+
Projects SF of Municipal States with
Completed Assessments Consultants

District Offices Athletic Fields

Maintenance Buildings Warehouse

Classroom Facilities Labs / STEM

Libraries Performing Arts

Relevant Educational Experience



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

K-12 EDUCATIONAL



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

K-12 EDUCATIONAL

http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjOxvTJ8uPMAhXMcz4KHVF9DQ4QjRwIBw&url=http://www.practicalnursing.org/lpn-programs/new-york/boces-lpn-program&psig=AFQjCNE1D-zOw11MfRmhvvaSHppsrhvsGw&ust=1463670204218352


©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

STATEWIDE EXPERIENCE



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

• FACILITY CONDITION ASSESSMENTS

• CAPITAL PLANNING

• ADA TRANSITION PLANS

• ENERGY AUDITS AND COMMISSIONING

• CMMS CONSULTING

• PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE SCHEDULES

FACILITY CONSULTING



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

SCHOOL DISTRICT LOCATIONS

Albany #1

Big Horn #1

Big Horn #2

Big Horn #3

Big Horn #4

Campbell #1

Carbon #1

Carbon #2

Converse #1

Converse #2

Crook #1

Fremont #1

Fremont #2

Fremont#6

Fremont#14

Fremont #21

Fremont #24

Fremont #25

Fremont #38

Goshen #1

Hot Springs #1

Johnson #1

Laramie #1

Laramie #2

Lincoln #1

Lincoln #2

Natrona #1

Niobrara#1

Park #1

Park #6

Park #16

Platte #1

Platte #2

Sheridan #1

Sheridan #2

Sheridan #3

Sublette#1

Sublette #9

Sweetwater#1

Sweetwater #2

Teton #1

Uinta #1

Uinta #4

Uinta #6

Washakie #1

Washakie #2

Weston #1

Weston #7



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

INSPECTION PROCESSDATA COLLECTION TOOL



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

INSPECTION PROCESS

DATA COLLECTION BY FIELD ASSESSORS
● Informational calls with school districts set up in advance of 

assessment
● Pre-Survey Questionnaires requested to be filled out in advance by 

school staff
● Visited every school building in person
● Review of Construction Plans where available

DATA COLLECTED
● Data on 48,159 individual materials, systems or equipment
● Data divided into 14 separate systems for each building, if present
● Data includes expected replacement year for each of the 48,159 

individual materials, systems or equipment

DATA COLLECTION



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

LOCATION

COST

CONDITION

RUL

EUL
QUANTITY

EAGE

M/M/S

REPLACEMENT RESERVE
PRIORITIZATION

CAPITAL PLAN

CRITICAL DATA POINTS



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

TERMS TO KNOW

• EXPECTED USEFUL LIFE (EUL) – Industry Standard Life Expectancy for a material or system

• EFFECTIVE AGE – Bureau Veritas Opinion on the age given the current conditions

• REMAINING USEFUL LIFE - Bureau Veritas Opinion on Number of Years Until Replacement

• DEFICIENCIES – Immediate Repairs and Short-Term Repairs

• PLAN TYPES – The Reason for a repair or replacement.  

✓ They are: Safety, Performance Integrity, Environmental, Accessibility, Lifecycle Repairs, 
Modernization/Adaptation

• RESERVE ITEMS – Assets whose replacement should be planned for in future years

• IMMEDIATE REPAIRS – Unsafe or life-safety, mission critical element, contribute to critical 
failure (Year 1)

• SHORT TERM REPAIRS – Less critical deficiencies (Years 2 & 3)

• FCI – Facility Condition Index



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

FACILITY CONDITION INDEX

FCI = Repair Needs / Building Replacement Value = FCI (%)

WHAT IS THE FCI PERCENTAGE REALLY TELLING US?
HIGHER FCI

● Means less remaining useful lifespan (RUL)

LOWER FCI
● Means more remaining useful lifespan (RUL)

LOWER FCI = BETTER RELATIVE CONDITION
FCI EXAMPLES

● Entire new roof could increase FCI by 0.03
● Entire school new Flooring could increase FCI by 0.01
● New HVAC system could increase FCI by 0.04



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

FACILITY CONDITION INDEX

FCI INCREASES OVER TIME IF REPAIRS AND CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENTS ARE NOT IMPLEMENTED



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

FACILITY CONDITION INDEX

E
x

ce
lle

n
t, to

 5
%

G
o

o
d

, to
 1

0
%

F
a

ir, to
 3

0
%

Consider Renovation Consider Demolition 

WHAT IS THE FCI PERCENTAGE REALLY TELLING US?

THE RELATIVE CONDITION OF THE BUILDING WHEN TO 
CONSIDER RENOVATION OR REPLACEMENT



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

FACILITY CONDITION INDEX

FCI CAN BE MEASURED AT DIFFERENT POINTS IN TIME.  

For the purpose of capital planning and budgeting evaluating using the 5-year FCI is 
recommended for substantial renovation or replacement of school buildings.  



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

FINDINGS AND REPORTING 

Albany #1

Big Horn #1

Big Horn #2

Big Horn #3

Big Horn #4

Campbell #1

Carbon #1

Carbon #2

Converse #1

Converse #2

Crook #1

Fremont #1

Fremont #2

Fremont#6

Fremont#14

Fremont #21

Fremont #24

Fremont #25

Fremont #38

Goshen #1

Hot Springs #1

Johnson #1

Laramie #1

Laramie #2

Lincoln #1

Lincoln #2

Natrona #1

Niobrara#1

Park #1

Park #6

Park #16

Platte #1

Platte #2

Sheridan #1

Sheridan #2

Sheridan #3

Sublette#1

Sublette #9

Sweetwater#1

Sweetwater #2

Teton #1

Uinta #1

Uinta #4

Uinta #6

Washakie #1

Washakie #2

Weston #1

Weston #7



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

KEY FINDINGS

KEY FINDINGS IN EACH SCHOOL REPORT 

• Identifies significant deteriorated 
assets

• Brief description of the problem with 
a photo and costs



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

IMMEDIATE NEEDS REPORT

ID Location Description UF Code Description Condition Plan Type Cost

5693013   Maintenance Shed B3010 Roofing, Repairs Poor
Performance/

Integrity
$1,700 

5692961   Site G2020
Parking Lots, Pavement, Concrete, 

Repair
Poor

Performance/

Integrity
$61,900 

5692973   Parking lot G2020
Parking Lots, Pavement, Asphalt, Cut 

& Patch
Poor

Performance/

Integrity
$1,700 

5692967   Site G2060
Retaining Wall, Concrete Masonry 

Unit (CMU), Repair
Poor

Performance/

Integrity
$1,400 

5692998   Site G2060
Fences & Gates, Fence, Chain Link 

4', Replace
Poor

Performance/

Integrity
$3,900 

5913349   Boilers P2030
Engineering Study, Mechanical, 

General Design
Poor

Performance/

Integrity
$10,800 

$81,400 Total (6 items)

IMMEDIATE REPAIRS   12 Months – Unsafe or life-safety, mission critical element, 
contribute to critical failure. Time Period is one year. 



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

SYSTEMS EXPENDITURE FORECAST

Short Term Near Term Med Term
(1-2 yr) (3-5 yr) (6-10 yr)

Facade - - $8,880 - $8,880 

Roofing $1,702 - - - $1,702 

Interiors - - $3,384,365 $2,643,814 $6,028,179 

Conveying - - - $52,945 $52,945 

Plumbing - - - $55,493 $55,493 

HVAC - - - - -

Fire Protection - - - - -

Electrical - - - - -

Fire Alarm & Electronic Systems - - - $4,907,276 $4,907,276 

Equipment & Furnishings - - $2,537 $302,234 $304,771 

Special Construction & Demo - - $24,357 $177,031 $201,388 

Site Development $5,266 - $3,479,499 $180,995 $3,665,760 

Site Pavement $63,622 $141,152 $103,463 $286,920 $595,157 

Follow-up Studies $10,836 - - - $10,836 

System Immediate TOTAL

System Expenditure Forecast



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

PLAN TYPE REPORT

PLAN TYPES – the Reason for a 
repair or replacement.  

• Safety

• Performance Integrity

• Environmental

• Accessibility

• Modernization/Adaptation

• Lifecycle Repairs



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

REPLACEMENT RESERVES



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

FINDINGS AND 
REPORTING – OVERALL 
INFORMATION



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

SYSTEMS EXPENDITURE REPORT

Short Term Near Term Med Term Long Term

(1-2 yr) (3-5 yr) (6-10 yr) (11-20 yr)

Structure $1,851,164 $751,684 $801,145 $2,608,052 $15,137,029 $21,149,074

Facade $6,125,464 $12,887,008 $33,700,467 $67,226,853 $233,693,254 $353,633,046

Roofing $23,303,031 $43,481,515 $78,086,080 $176,865,807 $315,054,438 $636,790,871

Interiors $5,856,311 $46,739,327 $247,750,338 $310,121,204 $779,360,909 $1,389,828,089

Conveying $1,437,362 $1,132,205 $3,198,629 $1,823,136 $8,964,052 $16,555,384

Plumbing $1,374,922 $32,382,751 $58,915,575 $98,222,380 $257,732,871 $448,628,499

HVAC $7,235,111 $42,477,758 $107,194,002 $166,463,833 $448,133,145 $771,503,849

Fire Protection $140,968 $2,165,505 $7,583,468 $14,649,217 $44,915,187 $69,454,345

Electrical $2,295,481 $35,969,712 $87,995,897 $130,949,656 $276,372,371 $533,583,117

Fire Alarm & Electronic Systems $3,251,905 $18,079,752 $75,827,112 $185,152,931 $222,756,078 $505,067,778

Equipment & Furnishings $6,148,576 $10,746,060 $58,357,794 $154,362,578 $177,270,746 $406,885,754

Special Construction & Demo $1,515,131 $1,739,818 $8,043,783 $14,322,424 $47,020,546 $72,641,702

Site Pavement $6,813,212 $24,306,462 $29,503,311 $50,023,544 $175,865,512 $286,512,041

Site Development $4,515,444 $17,813,730 $77,456,487 $143,219,910 $304,041,040 $547,046,611

Site Utilities $1,839,833 $960,589 $4,144,778 $11,546,968 $23,505,424 $41,997,592

Follow-up Studies $495,628 $0 $3,589 $0 $0 $499,217

Accessibility $330,872 $0 $0 $0 $0 $330,872

TOTALS (3% inflation) $74,530,600 $291,634,100 $878,562,600 $1,527,558,600 $3,329,822,800 $6,102,108,700

TOTAL

System Expenditure Forecast

System 12-Month

ALL COSTS FOR ALL DISTRICTS SEPARATED BY BUILDING SYSTEM



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

PLAN TYPE CHART – SCHOOLS

Safety $5,132,000

Performance/Integrity $172,669,100

Accessibility $587,000

Environmental $4,770,400

Retrofit/Adaptation $436,985,900

Lifecycle/Renewal $2,152,141,700

Total $2,772,286,100

10-Year Cost Totals by Plan Type
5,132,000

0.19%

172,669,100

6.23%
4,770,400

0.17%

436,985,900

16%

587,000

0.02%

2,152,141,700

77.63%

PLAN TYPE

Safety

Performance/Integrity

Environmental

Retrofit/Adaptation

Accessibility

Lifecycle/Renewal



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

FCI – EDUCATIONAL BUILDINGS

TEN HIGHEST FCI EDUCATIONAL BUILDINGS – 5-YEAR FCI



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

FCI – PER SCHOOL DISTRICT - EDUCATIONAL BUILDINGS

SCHOOL DISTRICT AVERAGE 5-YEAR FCI FOR EDUCATIONAL BUILDINGS

Higher numbers are 
worse condition



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

FCI – PER SCHOOL DISTRICT - SUPPORT BUILDINGS

Higher numbers are 
worse condition

SCHOOL DISTRICT AVERAGE 5-YEAR FCI FOR SUPPORT BUILDINGS



©  BUREAU VERITAS 2019

Questions? 


